

633

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

#### Chapter 7.

Resolve to amend a resolve of the year eighteen hundred and sixty-nine. entitled "Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land in the town of Amity."

Resolved. That the words "the east half of" and the words Amendment. "the west half of said lot to the town of Amity for the support of," be stricken out where they occur in chapter thirty-seven of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine. Also substitute the words 'twenty-two' for the words "twenty-three" in said resolve, so that the same as amended shall read as follows:

Resolved, That the land agent be and he hereby is authorized to Lot of land to be convey lot numbered twenty-two in the town of Amity to Thomas Catheleue and Catheleue and Almond Wilkins, when he shall become satisfied that the parties are equitably entitled to the same, and so much of said lot to be deeded to each as shall appear to equitably belong to each.

Approved February 2, 1872.

#### Chapter 8.

Resolves relative to the normal school at Castine.

Resolved, That the snm of twenty thousand dollars be and is Erection of school hereby appropriated for the purchase or erection, furnishing and printion for. warming of a suitable school building for the eastern normal school, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council; provided the town of Castine shall furnish five thousand Proviso. dollars in aid of the erection of said school building; which said sum of five thousand dollars said town is hereby authorized to assess and collect for that purpose, if this sum shall be necessary to complete and furnish the building and fence the grounds surrounding the same.

Resolved, That the resolve approved February twenty-fifth, Resolve of Feb 25, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, appropriating fifteen thousand 1871, repealed. dollars for the purchase or erection of a suitable school building for the eastern normal school, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 6, 1872.

#### Chapter 9.

Resolve in favor of Phebe W. Hayden.

Resolved, That the land agent be and he is hereby authorized Lot of land to be to convey to Phebe W. Hayden by settlers deed, the following Hayden.

Castine to furnish \$5,000. Money, how raised.

A. Wilkins,

Снар. 10.

Island to be con-

Sewell and O. S.

veyed to D. A

described lot of land, to wit: southeast quarter of section thirty in Crystal plantation, county of Aroostook.

Approved February 6, 1872.

#### Chapter 10.

Resolve in favor of David A. Sewell and Oliver S. Dow.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to convey by quit claim deed to David A. Sewell and Oliver S. Dow the island on which the dam of their mill rests, at Island falls, in the county of Aroostook.

Approved February 6, 1872.

#### Chapter 11.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Randall and Thomas H. Randall.

Resolved, That the laud agent be and is hereby authorized to sell to Daniel Randall and Thomas H. Randall, lot numbered four in township numbered four, range four, west east line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, it being a swamp and meadow lot, at fifty cents per acre in road labor, waiving other settling duties.

Approved February 7, 1872.

#### Chapter 12.

#### Resolve in favor of Salmon Jones.

Resolved, That the land agent be instructed to convey by deed lot number thirteen in that part of Lyndon formerly Forestville plantation, in Aroostook county, to Salmon Jones, without requiring of said Jones any further settling duties.

Approved February 7, 1872.

Lot of land to be sold to D. and T H. Randall,

Lot of land, con veyance of, to S. Jones.